LM2735 BOOST and SEPIC
DC-DC Regulator
National Semiconductor
Application Note 1658
Matthew Reynolds
June 2007
Introduction
The LM2735 is an easy-to-use, space-efficient 2.1A low-side

FIGURE 3. SEPIC PCB Layout
www.national.com 4
A
N
-1
6
5
8
LM2735X SOT23-5 Design Example 1:
30025675
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 5V, Vout = 12V @ 350mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XMF
C1, Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C2 Output Cap 10µF, 25V, X5R TDK C3216X5R1E106M
C3 Comp Cap 330pF TDK C1608X5R1H331K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 1A, 20VR ST STPS120M
L1 15µH 1.5A Coilcraft MSS5131-153ML
R1 10.2kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031022F
R2 86.6kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06038662F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
5 www.national.com
A
N
-1

-1
6
5
8
LM2735X LLP-6 Design Example 3:
30025676
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 3.3V, Vout = 12V @ 350mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XSD
C1 Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C2 Input Cap No Load
C3 Output Cap 10µF, 25V, X5R TDK C3216X5R1E106M
C4 Output Cap No Load
C5 Comp Cap 330pF TDK C1608X5R1H331K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 1A, 20VR ST STPS120M
L1 6.8µH 2A Coilcraft DO1813H-682ML
R1 10.2kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031022F
R2 86.6kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06038662F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
7 www.national.com

R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
9 www.national.com
A
N
-1
6
5
8
LM2735X SOT23-5 Design Example 6:
30025678
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 3V, Vout = 5V @ 500mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XMF
C1, Input Cap 10µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J106K
C2, Output Cap 10µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J106K
C3 Comp Cap 1000pF TDK C1608X5R1H102K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 1A, 20VR ST STPS120M
L1 10µH 1.2A Coilcraft DO1608C-103ML
R1 10.0kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW08051002F
R2 30.1kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW08053012F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
www.national.com 10
A
N

R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
11 www.national.com
A
N
-1
6
5
8
LM2735X SOT23-5 Design Example 8:
30025679
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 3.3V, Vout = 20V @ 100mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XMF
C1, Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C2, Output Cap 4.7µF, 25V, X5R TDK C3216X5R1E475K
C3 Comp Cap 470pF TDK C1608X5R1H471K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 500mA, 30VR Vishay MBR0530
L1 10µH 1.2A Coilcraft DO1608C-103ML
R1 10.0kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031002F
R2 150kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031503F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
www.national.com 12
A
N

-1
6
5
8
LM2735X LLP-6 Design Example 10:
30025676
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 3.3V, Vout = 20V @ 150mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XSD
C1 Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C2 Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C3 Output Cap 10µF, 25V, X5R TDK C3216X5R1E106M
C4 Output Cap No Load
C5 Comp Cap 470pF TDK C1608X5R1H471K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 500mA, 30VR Vishay MBR0530
L1 8.2µH 2A Coilcraft DO1813H-822ML
R1 10.0kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031002F
R2 150kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031503F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
www.national.com 14

A
N
-1
6
5
8
LM2735X LLP-6 SEPIC Design Example 12:
30025680
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 2.7V - 5V, Vout = 3.3V @ 500mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XSD
C1 Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C2 Input Cap No Load
C3 Output Cap 10µF, 25V, X5R TDK C3216X5R1E106M
C4 Output Cap No Load
C5 Comp Cap 2200pF TDK C1608X5R1H222K
C6 2.2µF 16V TDK C2012X5R1C225K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 1A, 20VR ST STPS120M
L1 6.8µH Coilcraft DO1608C-682ML
L2 6.8µH Coilcraft DO1608C-682ML
R1 10.2kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031002F
R2 16.5kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031652F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
www.national.com 16
A
N

A
N
-1
6
5
8
LM2735X SOT23-5 LED Design Example 14:
30025682
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 2.7V - 5V, Vout = 20V @ 80mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XMF
C1 Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C2 Output Cap 4.7µF, 25V, X5R TDK C3216JB1E475K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 500mA, 30VR Vishay MBR0530
L1 15µH 1.5A Coilcraft MSS5131-153ML
R1 80.6Ω, 1% Vishay CRCW080580R6F
R2 402Ω, 1% Vishay CRCW08054020F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
www.national.com 18
A
N